The County has two types of proprietary funds: enterprise funds and internal service funds. The County’s enterprise
fund provides the same type of information found in the government-wide financial statements for business-type
activities, but in more detail. The County’s internal service fund provides detailed information on the County’s
employee health insurance costs and various rotary funds. The internal service fund is included with the governmental
activities for reporting on the government-wide financial statements.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration
Capital Assets

At the end of 2022, the County had $52,618,858 (net of accumulated depreciation) invested in land, land
improvements, buildings and improvements, equipment, furniture, and fixtures, construction in progress, sewer mains,
intangible right to use assets, and infrastructure. Of this total, $49,711,830 was reported in governmental activities
and $2,907,028 was reported in business-type activities. The following table shows 2022 balances compared to 2021.
The capital assets at December 31, 2021 have been restated as described in Note 3.

Capital Assets at December 31
(Net of Depreciation)

Restated Restated
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 2,370,156$   2,577,577$   100,686$   100,686$   2,470,842$   2,678,263$
Land improvements 1,000,965   520,915   -   -   1,000,965   520,915
Building and improvements 14,022,990   14,816,599   59,970   52,140   14,082,960   14,868,739
Equipment, Furniture,
  and fixtures 4,985,954   5,274,333   62,754   64,331   5,048,708   5,338,664
Infrastructure 26,377,584   24,431,390   -   -   26,377,584   24,431,390
Intangible right to use:
   Building 12,839   26,846   -   -   12,839   26,846
   Vehicles 42,401   11,171   -   -   42,401   11,171
   Equipment 131,530   162,405   -   -   131,530   162,405
Sewer lines -   -   2,676,718   2,804,627   2,676,718   2,804,627
Construction in progress 767,411   585,250   6,900   6,900   774,311   592,150

Total 49,711,830$   48,406,486$   2,907,028$   3,028,684$   52,618,858$   51,435,170$

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities   Total

See Note 10 in the notes to the basic financial statements for detail on the County’s capital assets.

The County’s largest governmental activities capital asset category is infrastructure which includes roads, bridges and
culverts. These items are immovable and of value only to the County, however, the annual cost of purchasing these